TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stirling Coach Transportation, LLC		110/30/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Phoenix Enterprises, LLC	
Doing Business As:	ess As: DBA Chauffeured Transportation Group	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 82	
City:	Marlboro	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2916788	STIRLING COACH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)399-6930

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-399-6933

Email: aimes@brllawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Ann M. Imes Address Line 1: 31 St. James Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 850

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann M. Imes
Signature:	/s/ Ann M. Imes
Date:	11/06/2008 TDADEMARK
	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

900120123 **REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0535**

Total Attachments: 3

source=Stirling - Intellectual Property_Page_1#page1.tif source=Stirling - Intellectual Property_Page_2#page1.tif

source=Stirling - Intellectual Property_Page_3#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0536

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of October 30, 2008 (this "Assignment"), from Stirling Coach Transportation, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company (the "Seller"), to Phoenix Enterprise, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company (the "Buyer").

WHEREAS, the Seller and the Buyer have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"; unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall be used herein as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Seller assigned certain intellectual property of the Seller to the Buyer, and has agreed to execute this Assignment covering such intellectual property for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment by the Seller is a condition to the obligations of the Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller does hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, grants, bargains, sets over, releases, delivers, vests and confirms unto the Buyer and its successors and assigns, forever, the entire right, title and interest of the Seller in and to the United States trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Seller authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Assignment.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0537

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

STIRLING COACH TRANSPORTION, LLC

By:

e: Joseph Clemente

day of October, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared evidence of identification, which was OUSCRAS aqueckbase to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

My commission expires

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0538

Schedule A to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

and the second second

"Stirling Coach" service mark, Reg. No. 2,916,788, registered January 4, 2005.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0539

RECORDED: 11/06/2008